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Rockland County

117

Industrial Development Agency

STEVEN PORATH
Executive Director
254 South Main Street
Suite 410

New City, NY 10956

. (845)977-3900
COUNTY OF ROCKLAND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY Sporath@rocklandida.com

STRAIGHT-LEASE TRANSACTION FEE SCHEDULE

AGENCY PROJECT FEES
A. Application Fee: $750.00 due at time of application submission. Non-refundable.

B. Project Commitment Fee:

= Agency Fee: Due with fully executed Inducement Resolution. Non-refundable. Commitment Fee is 10%

of the total estimated closing fee, not less than $2,500 nor more than $5,000. Amount is applied to Closing
Fee.

« Counsel Fee: Due with fully executed Inducement Resolution. Non-refundable. Commitment Fee is 10%

of the total estimated closing fee, not less than $2,500 nor more than $5,000. Amount is applied to Closing
Fee.

C. Closing Fee:

1. For Sales Tax Exemption benefit:
« Up to $4 million: A% of cost of the project subject to sales tax.
* In excess of $4 million: %% of cost of the project subject to sales tax.
ii. For Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption benefit:
* 1/10% of the value of the mortgage.
iii. Counsel Fee: Base $2,500 fee, plus %% on the first $500,000; and "% thereafter on the portion of
the project receiving the benetit. [Note: See sample modification in attached memorandum.]

Note: Minimum closing fee: $2,500.

With respect to the each element of the Closing Fee set forth above, the portion of the Agency Fee applicable

to the applicable element or elements shall be due upon execution and delivery of the documentation creating
the applicable benefit.

iv. Agency Fee Schedule For PILOT Agreements

The County of Rockland Industrial Development Agency will impose a fee for all Payment In Lieu of Tax
Agreements (PILOT Agreements) provided by the Agency. The fee schedule is as follows:

The fee shall be one percent (1%) of the aggregate amount of Payments in Lieu of Taxes estimated to be
payable by the Applicant during the term of the PILOT Agreement). In instances where the PILOT
Agreement has a payment schedule that includes fixed rates of escalation, the projection shall be consistent
with the escalation so designated; in instances where such projection is subject to variables that are not
objectively subject to determination as of the effective date of the PILOT Agreement, the Agency may use
reasonable assumptions as to projected escalation. The Agency shall discount the value of future payments
applying a discount rate that the Agency shall establish from time to time, providing that the discount rate in
effect from time to time shall apply equally to all PILOT Agreements that become effective during the
period when the applicable discount rate is in effect.

The fee determined by the methodology set forth above shall not exceed $400,000 for any single project.”
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With respect to each element of the Closing Fee set forth above, the portion of the Agency Fee (and related Agency
counsel fee) applicable to the applicable element or elements shall be due upon execution and delivery of the
documentation creating the applicable benefit.

ANNUAL COMPLIANCE FEE
The Annual Compliance Fee will be the same for all active projects of the Agency. The amount is $500.

Annual compliance requirements include: Proof of insurance; proof of PILOT payments; copy of ST340 sales tax
exemption form; status of job creation and retention; and, any additional data that may be required by the New York
State Comptroller.

The first payment of the compliance fee will be due at closing; for succeeding years, February 20th will be the due
date.

The annual compliance fee does not include fees that the Applicant may be required to pay to an independent third
party auditor for monitoring compliance with Prevailing Wage Requirements or Local Labor Requirements,
whichever is applicable.

The Agency reserves the right to adjust the Annual Compliance Fee from time to time.
LOCAL LABOR PROJECT MONITORING FEES

The Agency or an independent third party hired by the Agency, will review compliance by the Applicant with the
Prevailing Wage Requirements or the Local Labor Requirements, whichever is applicable. The Applicant shall be
responsible for the fees and expenses of such independent third party relating to the foregoing monitoring
responsibilities. Applicant compliance with the Agency’s Local Construction Labor Policy and Construction
Prevailing Wage Palicy. Information relating to this monitoring program may be obtained upon request from the
Agency.
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Rockland County

1DA

Industrial Development Agency -

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
BOND TRANSACTION FEE SCHEDULE
AGENCY PROJECT FEES

A. Application Fee: $750.00 due at time of application submission. Non-refundable.

B. Project Commitment Fee:

» Agency Fee: Due with fully executed Inducement Resolution. Non-refundable. Commitment Fee is 10%
of the total estimated closing fee, not less than $2,500 nor more than $5,000. Amount is applied to Closing
Fee.

» Counsel Fee: Due with fully executed Inducement Resolution. Non-refundable. Commitment Fee is 10%

of the total estimated closing fee, not less than $2,500 nor more than $5,000. Amount is applied to Closing
Fee,

C. Closing Fee:

i. For Tax Exempt Bonds:
« Up to and including $2 million: 1.0 % of the principal amount of the bonds.
* On the next $4 million: %% of the principal amount of the bonds;
« Amounts over $6 million: %% of the principal amount of the bonds over $6 million.

Note: Minimum fee is $10,000.

ii. For Taxable Bonds:
Y% of the principal amount of the bonds

Note: Minimum fee is $10,000.

iii. For Sales Tax Exemption benefit:
« Up to $4 million: 4% of cost of the project subject to sales tax.
¢ In excess of $4 million: %% of cost of the project subject to sales tax.

iv. Agency Bond Counsel Fee (for benefits other than the issuance of bonds):

+ Base $2,500 fee, plus 2% on the first $500,000; and %% thereafter on the portion of the project
receiving benefit. [Note: See sample modification in attached memorandum.]

v. Agency Bond Counsel Fees:

» With respect to the issnance of bonds, there will be a bond counsel fee based on the standard
hourly billing rates of the Bond Counsel providing services, plus disbursements. Bond Counsel
will provide monthly statements, if requested. Payment of fees and disbursements will be due at
closing or upon abandonment of the financing.
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D. Statutory Mandated Bond Issuance Charge

Under State law, there is a statutory fee required for all bonds issued by the Agency, which is payable to the
New York State Department of Taxation and Finance, which is calculated as follows:

Principal Amount of Bonds Issued: % charge:
$20,000,000 or less 0%
More than $20,000,000 35%

The County of Rockland Industrial Development Agency will impose a fee for all Payment In Lieu of Tax
Agreements (PILOT Agreements) provided by the Agency. The fee schedule is as follows:

The fee shall be one percent (1%) of the aggregate amount of Payments in Licu of Taxes estimated to be
payable by the Applicant during the term of the PILOT Agreement). In instances where the PILOT
Agreement has a payment schedule that includes fixed rates of escalation, the projection shall be
consistent with the escalation so designated; in instances where such projection is subject to variables that
are not objectively subject to determination as of the effective date of the PILOT Agreement, the Agency
may use reasonable assumptions as to projected escalation. The Agency shall discount the value of future
payments applying a discount rate that the Agency shall establish from time to time, providing that the
discount rate in effect from time to time shall apply equally to all PILOT Agreements that become
effective during the period when the applicable discount rate is in effect.

The fee determined by the methodology set forth above shall not exceed $400,000 for any single project.

With respect to the portion of the Agency Fee allocable to the issuance of bonds, and the State’s Bond
Issuance Charge, fees shall be payable at the financial closing.

With respect to each other element of the Closing Fee set forth above, the portion of the Agency Fee
applicable to the applicable element or elements shall be due upon execution and delivery of the
documentation creating the applicable benefit.

ANNUAL COMPLIANCE FEE

The Annual Compliance Fee will be the same as that annual fee that is required to be paid with respect to
straight-leasc transactions, and is set forth above..

THIRD PARTY PROJECT MONITORING FEES

The requirements for monitoring compliance with the Prevailing Wage Requirements or the Local Labor
Requirements, whichever is applicable, are the same as those set forth above for straight-lease transactions set forth
above.
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Industrial Development Agency

COMPLETENESS OF APPLICATIONS

An Application must be deemed complete by the Agency before the Agency will take any action with respect to
the proposed project and financial assistance being requested.

In order to be complete, an Application must include the following upon submission:

1. Signed and notarized Application (page 22 of Application)

2. If a Payment in Lieu of Taxes Agreement is being requested, a signed copy of Appendix A (Payment in Lieu
of Tax Agreement (PTLOT) Policies & Process Guidelines).

3. Signed acknowledgment of having read and agreed to each of the Agency’s Local Construction Labor Policy
and Construction Prevailing Wage Policy in Appendix B. (Note: a separate acknowledgment is required for
each policy.)

4. Completed and signed worksheet relating to all construction work for which the Applicant has requested such
work be “paid for in whole or in part out of public funds™. Such term is defined in the Construction Prevailing
Wage Policy included in Appendix B and the form of worksheet is included at the end of Appendix B.

5. Completed Appendix D (Environmental Assessment Form).

6. Check or other form of payment of Agency Application Fee in the amount of $750.00.

The sufficiency of the information included in the Application shall be determined in the sole discretion of the
Agency, and upon a request by the Agency for further information, the Application will not be deemed complete
until such time as the requested information has been provided to the Agency.
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ATTENTION APPLICANTS:

* For legislation re: Agency projects and compliance requirements see the Authorities Budget Office at:
abo.ny.gov

¢ For information on the County of Rockland Industrial Development Agency Meetings and Minutes,
Members and Committees, Policies and Bylaws, Uniform Tax-Exempt Policy and Annual Reports, see:
rocklandida.com

* In accordance with NYS General Municipal Law and ABO guidelines, effective Jan. 1, 2019, all

completed Applications, Project Agreements and Project Resolutions will be posted on the Agency
website.

Section 1: Applicant Information

Please answer all questions. Where necessary, please use “None” or “Not Applicable”. Please attach
additional documents if more space is needed to answer a question than provided.

A) Applicant Information-company receiving benefit:
W)
Applicant Name; | f/£C7f:555/0 DAL NSl OoSABLES [NV AFQN'HWQMQC}IZ\,(‘

Applicant Address: | 700 CHESTRNUT RIDGE RD  NooD(L#F (A& NT
Phone: @qg—" Fax:
website: \PITP: [ WEAREP DT, COM] Emaill TCERA 0 Lo @ D) Ao s
Federal ID#:| 4 21750255 NAICS:

T —
State and Year or Incorporation/Organization: D ELA WA Q e 2vo [?'

~

Will a Real Estate Holding Company be utilized to own the Project property/facility? @{es or [] No
If so, what is the name of the Real Estate Holding Company? ’0 &?w/}— IN Vi LLe

7 - j o ¢
Federal [D#: @67 Lfc) % Cf Z 7 4_

- o s g N
State and Year or Incorporation/Organization: DMVL’ AL 20 w |

B) Individual Completing Application;

Name: LANTHOASY CER ASLO O |

Title: %ﬁ)

aatress L0 CHESTIS UT RIELE £ (WwPlUFE LALE NT 07877
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Phone: %L{b—:’ 54}% ol ZORKJ E-Mail: ’IZN\/" égﬂﬁﬁ()o&{)@ P HC.Cor

C) Company Contact (if different from individual completing application):

Name:

Title; l

Address: | |

Phone: | Fax: i

E-Mail: | |

D} Compan insel:

Name of Attorney: | QA’J’ VA‘; A Anl) l
FirmName:l N HOUQE’ |

riiross: | F0D CEEETINVT KIDET D ViDL L AE N 6767 7
Phone: l 545)~ 2"1‘67 - 5@@& | Fax| |
wait, [T VEBWANL @ PP D] (B |

E) Identify the assistance being requested of the Agenc ct all that apply):
1. Exemption from Sales Tax @es or[ ] No
2. Exemption from Mortgage Tax mY/es or L] No
3. Payment in Liey of Taxes (PILOT) @é:s or [] No
4. Tax Exempt Bond Financing (] Yes or[] No

F) Business Organization (check appropriate category);

Corporation @( Partnership L]
Public Corporation [ Joint Venture il
Sole Proprietorship ] Limited Liability Company ~ []
——Other(please-specif: -)-La—-- — o N o e e R R _
Year Established: | ?,00;!‘
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State iﬁ which Organization is established: | RE AW AKE

G) List all stockholders, members. or partners with % of ownership greater than 20% (include Real Estate
Holding Company information, if applicable):

Name % of ownership
[ZACHARy TULIUS | A7 75 ]

(RoBErr TLigve | [FLT75]
| | [

H) Applicant Business Description:
Desctibe in detail company background, products, customers, goods, and services. Description is critical in

determining eligibility ({\ttach document, if necessary): (MpNUPACTVRLE & DISTRIBIT 708y oF]
UINFPECTI08? FRLVEMTIOP FROIDUCTS. Hive BEcio A PRovD |
EAPLOYER. (W ORANGERGRS SUGLE JIZE |

Estimated % of sales within County/City/Town/Village: | |

Estimated % of sales outside County/City/Town/Village, but within New York State: ﬁ 35,14, ; z 2 ]

L) ¥ rd

Estimated % of sales outside New York State but within the U.S.: L# tﬂ"? b5 ”; 524 !

Estimated % of sales outside the U.S, L=~ |

Note: Total percentage above need to equal 100%.
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Scetion 11I: Project Description & Details

A) Project Loeation:

Municipality or Mun

icipalitics of current operations (indicate N/A if this is a startup business or project):
il .

Will the Proposed Project be located within the Municipality, or within a Municipality, identified above?

] Yesor No @/

If yes, in which Municipality will the proposed project be located: . : . — 1
If No, in which Municipality will the proposed project be located: | :j W, T 7‘ NTRY |

Provide the Property Address(es) of the proposed Project:

™

([0% RDUTe 203 TAPEANINY |

7

Will the completion of the Project result in the removal of an industrial or manufacturing plant (or other operating
facility) of the project occupant from one area of the state to another area of the state OR in the abandonment of

one or more plants or facilities of the project occupant located within the state?

[] Yesor No @/

If the Proposed Project is located in a different Municipality than the Municipality in which current operations are
being undertaken, is it expected that any of the facilities in any other Municipality will be closed or be subject to

reduced activity?
Yesor No []

1T yes, you will need to complete Section 11 (Q) and Section IV of this Application.

SBL Number for Property upon which proposed Project will be located: | |

‘ oS B I 2Bl T
What are the current real estate taxes on the proposed Project Site? | # %} £ k: 8 5} / |

If amount of current taxes is not available, provide assessed value for each:
Land: $ C: Buildings(s): $|::|

~ Please include a copy of the most current tax bill,
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Are Real Property Taxes current? @és or [} No. Ifno, please explainl |

Town/City/Village: I'TM rAN N \/ | School District:dmmm&&m

Does the Applicant or any related entity ourrently hold fee title to the Project site? [7] Yes or [i}Ro

If No, indicate name of present ownet of the Project Site: N ol L4

Does Applicant or related entity have an option/contract to purchase the Project site? @’és or [] No

Describe the present use of the proposed Project site: L@ LOCAT?ON Witl QUR M{”
\Mbrer b S1oRA0E In/d ADDrTipost PisrI BoCion spade. 1T piud

e CALACITY - |

B) Please provide narrative of the proposed project and its purpose (new build, renovations, and/or equipment
purchases). Identify specific uses occurring within the project. Describe any and all tenants and any/all end users:
(This information is critical in determining project eligibility): | |
| |
I - I
| |
Describe the reasons why the Agency’s Financial Assistance is necessary, and the effect the Project will have on
the Applicant’s business or operations. Focus on competitiveness issues, project shortfalls, etc. Your eligibility
determination will be based in part on your answet (aftach additional pages if necessary)

Please confirm by checking the box, below, if there is likelihood that the Project would not be undertaken but for
the Financial Assistance provided by the Agency?

@gs or [] No

If the Project could be undertakcn w1thout Fmancml Assistance provided by the Agency, then provide a statement

N AEED]R 'ummmmwmaﬂ_m'ﬂ 273y
GNP Ty Doy DT PO/ '

and g\olmty/CIty/TomﬂVﬂIage?
I| {(VibaT(Drr S
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D) Site Characteristics:

Will the Project meet zoning/land use requirements at the proposed location? Iﬂées or 7] No

S
Describe the present zoning/land use:l L ,/ L0 |

Describe required zoning/land use, if different: | |

If a change in zoning/land use is required, please provide details/status of any request for change of zoning/land
use requirements: |

Is the proposed project located on a site where the known or potential presence of contaminants is complicating
the development/use of the property? If yes, please explain: /l/ ONE

E) Hasa PhasIeEI}\vironmental Agsessment been prepared or will one be prepared with respect to the proposed

project 7 Yesor|_| No Ifyes, please provide a copy.

site
Hpve any other studies or assessments been undertaken with respect to the proposed project site that indicate the

known or suspected presence of contamination that would complicate the site’s development?

[C] Yes or [[] No. If yes, please provide copies of the study

G) Provide any additional relevant information or details:

H) Select Project Type for all end users at the project site (you may check more than onej:

Industrial E/ Back Office.
Acquisition of Existing Facility Retail |
Housing ] Mixed Use
Equipment Purchase O Facility for Aging ]
Multi-Tenant O

Commercial 1 Other | | ]

Will customers pery visit the Project site for either purchasing or receiving goods and/or services activities?

Yes or [j4 No

T ‘If‘yes;‘ With‘re‘sp‘ect toeither _G'COII'O'HTiC_aCﬁVitY;ﬂTe “Retail Qtlésti'()llll"c’i'i'l‘f’f vontaitted i Section Ml ofthe —
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Application must be completed.

Note: For purposes of the question, the lerm “retail sales” means (1) sales by a registered vendor under Article
28 of the Tax Law of the State of New York (the “Tax Law?”) primarily engaged in the retail sale of tangible
personal property (as defined in Section 1101(b)(4)(i) of the Tax Law), or (ii) sales of a service to customers

who personally visit the Project,

I) Project Information:

Estimated costs in connection with Project:

1, Land and/or Building Acquisition:

| ﬁ“(! pd |acres A% 710 /e square feet

2. New Building Construction: l::| square feet

3. New Building Addition(s): I:I square feet
4. Infrastructure Work

5. Reconstruction/Renovation: I::::] square feet

6. Manufacturing Equipment:

7. Non-Manufacturing Equipment (furniture, fixtures, etc.):

8. Soft Costs: (professional services, ete.):

9. OTHER: specify: L NEw ROUF |

TOTAL Capital Costs:

Project refinancing: estimated amount
(For refinancing of existing debt only)
Sources of Funds for Project Costs:

Bank Financing:

Equity (excluding equity that is attributed to grants/tax credits)

Tax Exempt Bond Issuance (if applicable)

Taxable Bond Issnance (if applicable)

Public Sources (Include sum total of all state and federal

12
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Identify each state and federal grant/credit:

[NYWE | $
| | $
| | s — |

TOTAL Scurces of Funds for Project Costs: 'm

Have any of the above costs been paid or incurred as of the date of this Application? [_] Yes or m

If ves, describe particulars:

Estimate of Tax Exemption Benefit:

Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption Benefit: Amount of mortgage that would be subject to mortgage
recording tax:

Mortgage Amount (include sum total of construction/permanent/bridge financing): $156 00 0o

Estimated Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption Benefit (product of mortgage amount

as indicated above multiptied by 1.05%): s\ 215 000 |

Sales and Use Tax: Gross amount of costs for goods and services that are subject to

State and local Sales and Use tax - said amount to benefit from the Agency’s Sales and

Use Tax exemption benefit: 312 b0 vy

Estimated State and local Sales and Use Tax Benefit (product of 8.375% muliiplied by
the figure, above): $@

Note that the estimate above will be provided to the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance. The
Applicant aclknowledges that the transaction documents may include a covenant by the Applicant to undertake the
total amount of investment as proposed within this Application, and that the estimate, above, represents the
maximum amount of sales and use tux benefit that the Agency may authorize with respect to this Application. The
-Agency may utilize the estimate, above, as well as the proposed total Project Costs as contained within this
Application, to determine the Financial Assistance that will be offered.

Real Property Tax Benefit:

If seeking a PILOT agreement via the Rockland Agency, please see ATTACHMENT A — PAYMENT IN LIEU
OF TAX AGREEMENT (PILOT) POLICIES AND PROCESS GUIDELINES,

Tdentify and describe if the Project will utilize a real property tax exemption OTHER THAN the Agency’s
PILOT benefit: { CGE THE FILOT FLppd 1D AsS(e] |, ]
AUW: : £ (har pDE THE KOOI DI HE

0 Rockland IDA V 09.22.2025



Pere of Project i3 nced from Publi

CLOY SOUrces:

Agency staff will calculate the percentage of Project Costs financed from Public Sector sources based upon
Sources of Funds for Project Costs as depicted above in Section TI(T) of the Application.

J) What is your project timetable (Provide dates):

1. Stari date; acquisition of equipment or consiruction of facilities: @ (f 2'0?’ &

2. Bstimated completion date of project:

L4

K2 2076

3. Project occupancy — estimated starting date of operations: C‘? I 2’0 ’Z'é}

K) Have site plans been submitted to the appropriate planning department? EY/es or[[] No

Please provide the Agency with a copy of the related State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQR”)

Environmental Assessment Form. Provide the Agency with the status of municipal planning department

apptoval:

Has the Project received site plan approval? @[/S;es or[[] No.

If yes, please provide the Agency with a copy of the planning department approval along with the related SEQR

determination.

L) Is the project necessary to expand project employment: @es or [[] No

[s project necessary to retain existing employment:

Yes or [ ] No

Rockland IDA YV 09.22.2025



M) Employment Plan (Specific to the proposed project location):

IF FINANCIAL [F FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE  [Labor

at proposed ASSISTANCE IS IS GRANTED - project the Market
project location GRANTED — project the  [jnumber of FTE and PTE jobs  |Area—

or to be relocated  |number of FTE and PTE  |to be CREATED upon THREE Ig[id-Hudson
at project jobs to be RETAINED Years after Project completion egion
location

% oY

NOTE: The Labor Market Area includes the County/City/Town/Village where the Project will be located as
well as the Counties in the Mid-Hudson Region of New York State.

15 Rockland IDA V 09.22.2025



Salary and Fringe Benefits for Jobs to be Retained and Created:

iCategory of Jobs to Number of employees in each role | Average Salary or Range of | Average Fringe Benefits
be Retained and Salary FTE only or Range of Fringe

Created Benefits FTE only
FULL TIME PART TIME

z 90 ooo 3,672

Employment at other locations in the county (provide address and number of employees at each location):

Address otal # of Employees

1 NUE- Pie Oap K Ortnsadud 5472

P

.

N) Will any of the facilities described above be closed or subject to reduced activity? %es or ] No

0) Is the project regsonably necessary to prevent the project occupant from moving out of New York State?
Yes or [_] No. '

16 Rockland IDA V 09.22,2025



If yes, please explain and identify out-of-state locations investigated, type of assistance offered and provide

supporting documentation if available;

P) What competitive factors led you to inquire abeut sites outside of New York State? MMWA#L?;‘J
OF SHALE §S Low) FPRC1nC PPT 10 Lok AT NI + FPA Lbdfinls
10 89200 1 THE GLpuTH O F 2VR QAERATION |

B)ve you contacted or been contacted by other Local, State and/or Federal Economic Development

Agencies?
[] Yes or M

If yes, please identify which agencies and what other Local, State and/or Federal assistance and the assistance

sought and dollar amount that is anticipated to be received: | |

R) Will the project offer on-gite childcare services?

[ Yes or @40.

Rockland IDA V 09.22.2025



Section I1I Retail Questionnaire

To ensure compliance with Section 862 of the New York General Municipal Law, the Agency requires
additional informatien if the proposed Project is one where customers personally visit the Project site to
undertake either a retail sale transaction or to purchase services.

Please answer the following:

A, Will any portion of the project (including that portion of the cost to be financed from equity or other
sources) consist of facilities or property that are or will be primarily used in making sales of goods or
services to customers who personally vigit the project site?

[] Yes or m/No. If the answer is yes, please continue. If no, proceed to Section IV,

For purposes of Question A, the term “retail sales” means (i) sales by a registered vendor under Article 28 of the
Tax Law of the State of New York (the “Tax Law”) primarily engaged in the retail sale of tangible personal
property (as defined in Section 1101(b){4)(i) of the Tax Law), or (ii) sales of a service to customers who
personally visit the Project.

B. What percentage of the cost of the Project will be expended on such facilities or Fmp_e_tl;;.:pﬂmmﬂ;i used in
making sales of goods or services to customers who personally visit the project? Q 1y,

If the answer above is less than 33% do not complete the remainder of the retail determination and proceed
to Section IV,

If the answer to A is Yes AND the answer to Question B is greater than 33.33%, indicate which of the
following questions below apply to the project:

1. Will the project be operated by a  ~for-profit n ] Yes or IE/NO.
not corporatio
Is the Project location or facility likely to attract a significant number of visitors from outside the economic
development region (list specific County or Economic development region) in which the project will be located?
[] Yes or No
If yes, please provide a third-party market analysis or other documentation supporting your response.
s the predominant purpose of the project to make available goods or services which would not, but for the
project, be reasonably accessible to the residents of the municipality within which the proposed project would be
located because of a lack of reagonably accessible retail trade facilities offering such goods or services?
O ves or [ No

1f yes, please provide a third-party market analysis or other documentation supporting your response.

¥ill the project preserve permanent, private sector jobs or increase the overall number of permanent, private

sector jobs in the State of New York?

@éﬁorDNo . / 1] .oy -
If yes, explain; [\ /£ Ehol L THL . L2 G V L I Th T )J._.u’
Vﬂél!?_]fq*mqﬁ'tmirgrnmymnﬁiﬁmm
Brplinez £PALE 1S Mol LEAD,ld AVAIL ARG
=Rl : ! Xk 7

- Is the project located in a documented Economlmlly Distressed Area? [:l Yesor [Yf No
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Will the Project result in the removal of an industrial or manufagturing plant of the Project occupant from one area
of the state to another area of the state? E Yes or No

Will the Project resuit in the abpfidonment of one or more plants or facilities of the Project occupant located
within the state?[] Yes or [’ No

If the answer is Yes to either of the previous two questions, explain how, notwithstanding the aforementioned
closing ot activity reduction, the Agency’s Financial Assistance is required to prevent the Project from relocating
out of the State, or is reasonably necessary to preserve the Project oceupant’s competitive position in its respective
industry:

Does the Project involve the relocation or consolidation of a project occupant from another municipality?
Within New York State Yes or[]] No

Within County/City/Town/Village Eées or [] No .

If yes to eithe
ig%b#ﬂna
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Section IV Representations, Certifications, and Indemnification

This section of the application should be completed upon the applicant receiving confirmation from the
Agency that sections I-XIY are satisfactorily completed.

{ AnTiHan "f Cer A .fv’@} L@anﬁve of Applicant) confirms and says that he/she is the

T

(name of corporation or off ¢ Fo hi&th}\qnf)lﬁpfgg FESRONAC Dig Posabfss £a has read
the foregoing Application and knows the contents thereof, and hereby represents, understands, and otherwise
agrees with the Agency and as follows:

A,

Job Listings: In accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the New Yotk General Municipal Law, the
Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the
Ageney, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, new employment
opportunities created as a result of the Project will be listed with the New York State Department of
Labor Community Services Division (the “DOL”) and with the administrative entity (collectively
with the DOL, the “JTPA Entities”) of the service delivery area created by the federal job training
partnership act (Public Law 97-300) (“JTPA”) in which the Project is located. 20

First Consideration for Employment: In accordance with Section 85 8-b(2) of the New York General
Municipal Law, the Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial
Assistance from the Agency, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, where
practicable, the Applicant will first consider persons cligible to participate in JTPA programs who
shall be referred by the JTPA Entities for new employment opportunities created as a result of the
Project.

Annual Sales Tax Filings: In accordance with Section 874(8) of the New York General Municipal
Law, the Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any sales tax exemptions as
part of the Financial Assistance from the Agency, in accordance with Section 874(8) of the General
Municipal Law, the Applicant agrees o file, or cause to be filed, with the New York State Department
of Taxation and Finance, the annual form presecribed by the Department of Taxation and Finance,
describing the value of all sales tax exemptions claimed by the Applicant and all consultants or
subcontractors retained by the Applicant. Copies of all filings shall be provided to the Agency.

Employment Reports: The Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial
Assistance from the Agency, the Applicant agrees to file, or cause to be filed, with the Agency, at least
annually or as otherwise required by the Agency, reports regarding the number of people employed at
the project site, salary levels, contractor utilization and such other information (collectively,
“Employment Reports™) that may be required from time to time on such appropriate forms as
designated by the Agency. Failure to provide Employment Reports within 30 days of an Agency
request shall be an Event of Default under the PILOT Agreement between the Agency and Applicant
and, if applicable, an Event of Default under the Project Agreement between the A gency and
Applicant. In addition, a Notice of Failure to provide the Agency with an Employment Report may be
reported to Agency board members, said report being an agenda item subject to the Open Meetings
Law.

The Applicant acknowledges that certain environmental representations will be required at closing.
"The Applicant shall provide with this Representation, Certification and Indemnification Form copies
of any known environmental reports, including any existing Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Report(s) and/or Phase IT Environmental Investigations. 